
1 / 4

Rwanda-Kigali: Electrical supplies and accessories
2023/S 232-729601

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
This project is financed by European Investment Bank and is subject to EIB's Guide to Procurement.
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
Postal address: KN2 ST 3, Nyarugenge District, Kigali City
Town: Kigali
NUTS code: RW Rwanda
Country: Rwanda
Contact person: Christine Uwajeneza
E-mail:  
Telephone:  +250 788466130
Internet address(es):
Main address:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from another address:
Official name: EDCL
Town: Kigali
NUTS code: RW Rwanda
Country: Rwanda
Contact person: UWAJENEZA Christine
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +250 788466130
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the following address:
Official name: EDCL / Rwanda Universal Energy Access Program (RUEAP)
Town: Kigali
Country: Rwanda
Contact person: UWAJENEZA Christine
Telephone:  +250 788466130
E-mail: 
NUTS code: RW Rwanda
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

1 / 4

mailto:cuwajeneza@edcl.reg.rw
https://www.reg.rw
https://www.reg.rw
https://www.reg.rw
mailto:Procurement@edcl.reg.rw
https://www.reg.rw
mailto:info@edcl.reg.rw
https://www.reg.rw


2 / 4

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Electricity

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
SUPPLY OF PREPAYMENT METERS AND READY BOARDS
Reference number: EIB-GtP/Energy/001/G/2023-2024/ICB/ EDCL/RUEAP/EIB

II.1.2) Main CPV code
31680000 Electrical supplies and accessories

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
Supply of prepayment meters and ready boards

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 4 837 928.84 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Lot 1: Supply of Prepayment meters
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
31680000 Electrical supplies and accessories

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RW Rwanda

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Supply of Prepayment meters

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 5
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

2 / 4



3 / 4

II.2.14) Additional information
The time for delivery of 5 months under the Duration of Contract after approval of sample of meters

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Lot 2: Supply of Ready Boards
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
31680000 Electrical supplies and accessories

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RW Rwanda

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Supply of Ready Boards

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 5
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
The time for delivery of 5 months under the Duration of Contract after approval of sample of meters

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/01/2024
Local time: 10:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/01/2024

3 / 4



4 / 4

Local time: 10:30

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Energy Development corporation limited and Independent review panel / RPPA
Town: Kigali
Country: Rwanda

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/11/2023

4 / 4


